
California Community Power 

Regular Meeting of the Board 
of Directors of CC Power  

1:00 P.M. 
Wednesday, March 16, 2022 
Teleconference Meeting  



Accessible Public Meetings - Upon request, CC Power will provide written agenda materials in appropriate alternative formats, or 
disability-related modification or accommodation, including auxiliary aids or services, to enable individuals with disabilities to 
participate in public meetings.  Please send a written request, including your name, mailing address, phone number and brief 
description of the requested materials and preferred alternative format or auxiliary aid or service at least 3 days before the meeting. 
Requests should be sent to:  Amy Freeman, 555 Capitol Mall, Suite 570, Sacramento, CA 95814 or to info@cacommunitypower.org.

California Community Power 
NOTICE OF REGULAR MEETING AND AGENDA 

Notice is hereby given that a regular meeting of the Board of Directors of California Community 
Power will be held on March 16, 2022, at 1:00 p.m. The meeting will be held via 
teleconference pursuant to the provisions of Assembly Bill 361. 

The following information is being provided as the forum by which members of the public may observe the 
meeting and offer public comment: 

Phone number:  1-669-219-2599 or 1-213-338-8477 
Webinar ID:  819 4159 5633 

Meeting Link:  https://svcleanenergy-org.zoom.us/j/81941595633 

If a member of the public would like to make a comment during the public comment period, please use the ‘Raise Hand’ function and staff will note your desire to speak. 
Alternatively, for members of the public joining by telephone (audio only), please email your public comment to comments@cacommunitypower.org. Public comment received 
by email will be read within the allotted public comment period. 

AGENDA 

1 Call to Order.  

2 Verification of Meeting Quorum. 

3 Matters subsequent to posting the Agenda. 

4 Public Comment – any member of the public may address the Board of Directors concerning any 
matter not on the agenda. 

5 Consent Agenda. 

A. Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting held on January 19, 2022.

B. Minutes of the Special Board Meeting held on February 25, 2022.

C. Resolution 22-03-01 Reconsideration of the Determination that Meeting in Person Would
Present Imminent Risks to the Health or Safety of Attendees as a Result of the Proclaimed State
of Emergency.

6 Regular Agenda Items – Discussion and Possible Action. 

A. General Manager’s Report.

i. Update on LDS/FCR Projects.

ii. Update on FPPC Conflict of Interest Code.

B. Budget Update.

i. Resolution 22-03-02 Acknowledgement of Receipt and Review of 2021 Treasurer’s
Report.

ii. Resolution 22-03-03 Approval of Updated 2022 Budget Allocation Adjustments.

7 Adjournment. 
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California Community Power 

Consent Agenda Items 

A. Minutes of the Regular Meeting of the Directors of CC Power held
on January 19, 2022.

B. Minutes of the Special Meeting of the Directors of CC Power held
on February 25, 2022.

C. Resolution 22-03-01 Reconsideration of the Determination that
Meeting in Person Would Present Imminent Risks to the Health or
Safety of Attendees as a Result of the Proclaimed State of
Emergency.
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MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE DIRECTORS OF  

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY POWER (CC POWER) 

January 19, 2022 Meeting Minutes 
Page 1 of 3 

January 19, 2022 
 
On this date, a Regular Meeting of the Directors of CC Power was held via teleconference, 
pursuant to the provisions of Assembly Bill 361. 

Representatives:  

Member Agency Director 

Central Coast Community Energy (3CE) Tom Habashi 

CleanPowerSF Barbara Hale 

East Bay Community Energy (EBCE) Nick Chaset 

Marin Clean Energy (MCE) Dawn Weisz 

Peninsula Clean Energy (PCE) Jan Pepper 

Redwood Coast Energy Authority (RCEA)  Matthew Marshall 

San José Clean Energy (SJCE) Lori Mitchell 

Silicon Valley Clean Energy (SVCE) Girish Balachandran, Chair 

Sonoma Clean Power Authority (SCP) Geof Syphers 

Valley Clean Energy Mitch Sears 

Other Participants: 

Tim Haines General Manager, Interim 

Tony Braun General Counsel 

Justin Wynne General Counsel 

Brittany Iles General Counsel 

Monica Padilla Chair of the Project Oversight Committee (POC) 

Jeanne Solé Presenter 

SJCE Deputy Director, Power Resources 

 
1. Call to Order:  Chair Balachandran called the meeting to order at 1:01 p.m.  
 
2. Verification of Meeting Quorum:  Ms. Iles verified that there was a quorum to proceed.  

Attendance is noted above.  East Bay Community Energy joined prior to the vote on the 
Consent Agenda.  Redwood Coast Energy Authority joined prior to the vote on Resolution 
22-01-02.  All Directors present participated via teleconference.   

 
3.   Matters Subsequent to Posting the Agenda:  None. 
 
4.   Public Comment (any matter not on the agenda):  None. 
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MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE DIRECTORS OF  

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY POWER (CC POWER) 

January 19, 2022 Meeting Minutes 
Page 2 of 3 

5. Consent Agenda:  Chair Balachandran invited comments from the Board, and there were 
none. 

 
Public Comment:  None.  

 

ACTION: M/S (Sears/Mitchell) to approve the Consent Agenda.  Motion carried by a 
unanimous roll call vote (Absent: Director Marshall). 

 
6.  Regular Agenda Items – Discussion and Possible Action:  

A. General Manager’s Report.  

i. Update on LDS Projects. 

Mr. Haines noted that negotiations with long duration storage (LDS) developers were 
ongoing. 

ii. Resolution 22-01-02 Approval of Tumbleweed LDS Project and Authorization to 
Execute Associated Agreements. 

Ms. Padilla provided an overview of the Tumbleweed project, related contracts, the 
approval process, and the Project Oversight Committee’s recommendation to approve 
the Tumbleweed LDS Project. Chair Balachandran invited questions from the Board.  
Director Hale inquired about insurance coverage and Mr. Haines responded. Ms. Iles 
introduced the resolution.  

Chair Balachandran invited questions from the Board.  Director Hale inquired about 
insurance coverage and Mr. Haines responded. 

Public Comment:  Alex Lantsberg, Mayor Rick Bonilla. 

Chair Balachandran invited further comments from the Board.  Directors Syphers and 
Pepper provided comments. 

ACTION: M/S (Syphers/Pepper) to approve Resolution 22-01-02 Approval of 
Tumbleweed LDS Project and Authorization to Execute Associated Agreements.  
Motion carried by a unanimous roll call vote. 

Chair Balachandran noted that a press release would be issued. 

B. Update on Firm Clean Energy Resources Request for Offers. 

Mr. Haines introduced Jeanne Solé, who presented on this item.   

i. Resolution 22-01-03 Approval of CC Power Non-disclosure Agreement and 
Exclusivity Agreement for Negotiation of Firm Clean Energy Resource Projects. 

Chair Balachandran introduced Resolutions 22-01-03 and 22-01-04 and invited 
questions from the Board, and there were none.   

Public Comment:  None. 

ACTION: M/S (Mitchell/Marshall) to approve Resolution 22-01-03 Approval of CC Power 
Non-disclosure Agreement and Exclusivity Agreement for Negotiation of Firm Clean 
Energy Resource Projects.  Motion carried by a unanimous roll call vote. 

ii. Resolution 22-01-04 Approval of Firm Clean Energy Resource Phase 2 Cost Sharing 
Agreement and Authorization for General Manager to Execute with Participants. 
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MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE DIRECTORS OF  

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY POWER (CC POWER) 

January 19, 2022 Meeting Minutes 
Page 3 of 3 

 

ACTION: M/S (Marshall/Weisz) to approve Resolution 22-01-04 Approval of Firm Clean 
Energy Resource Phase 2 Cost Sharing Agreement and Authorization for General 
Manager to Execute with Participants.  Motion carried by a unanimous roll call vote. 

 

C. Selection of Board Officers. 

i. Consideration and Election of Chair and Vice-Chair, Resolution 22-01-05 Election of 
CC Power Chair and Vice-Chair. 

Chair Balachandran introduced the resolution and nominated Director Syphers as 
Chair and Director Mitchell as Vice Chair, to begin with the next CC Power Board 
Meeting. 

Chair Balachandran invited comments from the Board, and there were none. 

Public Comment: None. 

ACTION: M/S (Marshall/Pepper) to approve Resolution 22-01-05 Election of CC Power 
Chair and Vice-Chair.  Motion carried by a unanimous roll call vote. 

Directors Weisz and Marshall expressed their gratitude for Chair Balachandran’s 
leadership. 

ii. Consideration and Appointment of Secretary and Treasurer/Controller, Resolution 22-
01-06 Appointment of CC Power Secretary and Treasurer/Controller for 2022. 

Chair Balachandran introduced the resolution and expressed his appreciation for 
Director Habashi and Braun Blaising Smith Wynne, P.C. (BBSW) who will continue as 
Treasurer and Secretary, respectively.  He invited questions from the Board, and 
there were none. 

Public Comment: None. 

ACTION: M/S (Marshall/Mitchell) to approve Resolution 22-01-06 Appointment of CC 
Power Secretary and Treasurer/Controller for 2022.  Motion carried by a unanimous roll 
call vote (Absent: Director Chaset). 

 

7. Discussion of Any Individual Member Items:  None. 

The Board of Directors adjourned at 1:56 p.m. 
 

Minutes approved on March 16, 2022. 
 
 
 
__________________________ 

Brittany Iles, Secretary 
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MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL MEETING OF THE DIRECTORS OF  

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY POWER (CC POWER) 

February 25, 2022 Meeting Minutes 
Page 1 of 2 

February 25, 2022 
 
On this date, a Special Meeting of the Directors of CC Power was held via teleconference, 
pursuant to the provisions of Assembly Bill 361. 

Representatives:  

Member Agency Director 

Central Coast Community Energy (3CE) Rob Shaw, Alternate 

CleanPower SF Barbara Hale 

East Bay Community Energy (EBCE) Nick Chaset 

Marin Clean Energy (MCE) Dawn Weisz 

Peninsula Clean Energy (PCE) Jan Pepper 

Redwood Coast Energy Authority (RCEA)  Matthew Marshall 

San José Clean Energy (SJCE) Lori Mitchell 

Silicon Valley Clean Energy (SVCE) Girish Balachandran 

Sonoma Clean Power Authority (SCP) Geof Syphers, Chair 

Valley Clean Energy Mitch Sears 

Other Participants: 

Tim Haines General Manager, Interim 

Tony Braun General Counsel 

Justin Wynne General Counsel 

Brittany Iles General Counsel 

Monica Padilla Chair of the Project Oversight Committee (POC) 

 
1. Call to Order:  Chair Syphers called the meeting to order at 8:00 a.m.  
 
2. Verification of Meeting Quorum:  Ms. Iles verified that there was a quorum to proceed, and 

attendance is noted above.  Director Chaset joined prior to the vote on Resolution 22-02-02.  
All Directors present participated via teleconference.   

 
3.   Matters Subsequent to Posting the Agenda:  None. 
 
4.   Public Comment (any matter not on the agenda):  None. 
 
5. Consent Agenda:  Chair Syphers invited comments from the Board, and there were none. 
 

Public Comment:  None.  
 

ACTION: M/S (Pepper/Hale) to approve the Consent Agenda.  Motion carried by a 
unanimous roll call vote (Absent: Director Chaset). 
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MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL MEETING OF THE DIRECTORS OF  

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY POWER (CC POWER) 

February 25, 2022 Meeting Minutes 
Page 2 of 2 

 
6.  Special Agenda Items – Discussion and Possible Action:  

A. Resolution 22-02-02 Waiver of 60-day Notice of Intent for the Goal Line LDS Project. 

Chair Syphers introduced Resolutions 22-02-02 and 22-02-03. Ms. Padilla presented on 
the Goal Line Long Duration Energy Storage Project. 

Chair Syphers invited questions from the Board, and there were none. 

Public Comment: None. 

ACTION: M/S (Mitchell/Balachandran) to approve Resolution 22-02-02 Waiver of 60-day 
Notice for the Goal Line LDS Project.  Motion carried by a unanimous roll call vote. 

B. Resolution 22-02-03 Approval of Goal Line Storage LDS Project and Authorization to 
Execute Associated Agreements. 

Chair Syphers invited questions from the Board, and there were none. 

Public Comment:  None. 

ACTION: M/S (Balachandran/Mitchell) to approve Resolution 22-02-03 Approval of Goal 
Line Storage LDS Project and Authorization to Execute Associated Agreements.  
Motion carried by a unanimous roll call vote. 

Chair Syphers noted that Resolution 22-02-03 had an incorrect adoption date in the 
packet version, but it was corrected on the final used for voting. 

The Board of Directors adjourned at 8:17 a.m. 
 

Minutes approved on March 16, 2022. 
 
 
 
__________________________ 
 

Brittany Iles, Secretary 
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California Community Power 
Resolution 22-03-01 

 
 

RECONSIDERATION OF THE DETERMINATION THAT MEETING IN PERSON WOULD PRESENT 
IMMINENT RISKS TO THE HEALTH OR SAFETY OF ATTENDEES AS A RESULT OF THE 

PROCLAIMED STATE OF EMERGENCY 
 

WHEREAS, on March 4, 2020 the Governor of California proclaimed a state of emergency in 
California as a result of the threat of COVID-19; and 
 

WHEREAS, on March 17, 2020, the Governor issued Executive Order N-29-20 authorizing 
exemptions to certain notice requirements under the Ralph M. Brown Act to facilitate virtual meetings of a 
legislative body of a local agency; and 
 

WHEREAS, on June 11, 2021, the Governor issued Executive Order N-08-12 extending the 
provisions of N-29-20 until September 30, 2021; and 
 

WHEREAS, on September 16, 2021, the Governor of California signed Assembly Bill 361 which 
provides for the continued suspension of certain notice requirements for virtual meeting when a legislative 
body of a local agency holds a meeting during a declared state of emergency and either: 

(1) state or local officials have imposed or recommended measures to promote social distancing, 
or  

(2) the legislative body holds a meeting for the purpose of determining, by majority vote, whether 
as a result of the emergency, meeting in person would present imminent risks to the health or safety of 
attendees; and 

 
WHEREAS, at the February 25, 2021 Special Board Meeting, CC Power determined that meeting 

in person would present imminent risks to the health or safety of attendees as a result of the proclaimed 
state of emergency; and 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to AB 361, a legislative body of a local agency must, not later than 30 days 

after teleconferencing for the first time pursuant to AB 361, and every 30 days thereafter, reconsider the 
circumstances of the state of emergency and determine that the state of emergency continues to directly 
impact the ability of the members to meet safely in person. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Directors of CC Power has 
reconsidered the state of emergency and hereby determines that meeting in person continues to present 
imminent risks to the health or safety of attendees as a result of the proclaimed state of emergency.  
 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of California Community Power this 16th day 
of March, 2022. 

 
 

 
 

_________________________________                 _________________________________ 
 Chair       Attest by:  Secretary 
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California Community Power 
 

Agenda Item 6B 

1. Resolution 22-03-02 Acknowledgement of Receipt and Review 
of 2021 Treasurer’s Report. 

2. Attachment A to Resolution 22-03-02:  Treasurer’s Report as 
of December 31, 2021. 

3. Resolution 22-03-02 Approval of Updated 2022 Budget 
Allocation Adjustments. 

4. Attachment A to Resolution 22-03-03:  2022 Amended Budget 
Allocations. 
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California Community Power 

70 Garden Court, Suite 300, Monterey, CA 93940 | cacommunitypower.org 
 

 
A Joint Powers Agency whose members are: 

Central Coast Community Energy | CleanPowerSF | East Bay Community Energy | MCE | Peninsula Clean Energy | 
Redwood Coast Energy Authority | San José Clean Energy | Silicon Valley Clean Energy | Sonoma Clean Power | 

Valley Clean Energy 

 

DATE:  March 16, 2022 

TO:  Board of Directors 

FROM:  Tim Haines, Interim General Manager 

RE:  2021 TREASURER’S REPORT AND PROPOSED 2022 BUDGET ALLOCATION 
AMENDMENT  

This staff report: 

• Conveys the 2021 Treasurer’s Report to the Board, 

• Proposes funding for CC Power insurance coverage pursuant to Board approved Project 
Participation Share Agreements, and 

• Proposes Board approval of reallocated Long Duration Storage (LDS) and Firm Clean 
Resource (FCR) project costs. 

2021 Treasurer’s Report 

CC Power adopted the annual fiscal year as January 1 – December 31 in Resolution 21-02-04. 

Maher Accountancy has developed a 2021 Treasurer’s Report for the Board’s consideration. 

The report shows that CC Power ended the year with a $24,150 surplus. The report also notes 

that the Interim General Manager authorized the negotiating team consultants to exceed 

contract limits and continue to make progress toward LDS contracts pending Board approval of 

the 2022 budget (see the note on page 4, Budget Comparison Report). 

Staff recommends that the Board acknowledge that the contract limits of the Negotiating Team 

consultants were exceeded to finalize LDS contract negotiation. Staff further recommends that 

CC Power apply the 2021 surplus to cover the insurance premium described below and that CC 

Power retain the balance of the funds for future Board approved use. 

Insurance 

The Project Participation Share Agreements for the Tumbleweed and Goal Line Storage Projects 

require that CC Power secure and maintain insurance coverage. The agreements specify that CC 

Power must carry a minimum of $1,000,000 of General Liability Insurance and $1,000,000 of 

Public Entity Liability Insurance. CC Power staff has since worked with the POC and an insurance 

broker to determine the applicable coverage for CC Power and received a quote of $19,000 to 
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procure the appropriate insurance. Funding for insurance coverage was not included in the 

Board approved 2022 Budget. Therefore, Staff recommends that the Board authorize the use of 

the 2021 Budget surplus to fund the procurement of insurance coverage in, or around, $19,000 

as indicated by the received quote, but not to exceed the $24,150 surplus amount.  

Firm Clean Resource & Long Duration Storage 

LDS and FCR project costs are allocated to project participants based on their share of the 

project capacity. This budget amendment reflects changes in the capacity amounts that were 

assumed in the original 2022 budget. 

The 2022 budget included $92,280 to complete LDS contract negotiations. It assumed the same 

Members participating in both the Onward and Tumbleweed projects and at the same level of 

capacity. This amendment reflects the final capacity allocation among the participants.  

Additionally, 2022 budget included $150,000 to complete the contract negotiations for the FCR 

projects. The project participants have since arrived at a revised allocation of FCR capacity that 

alters project participant cost responsibility. This amendment will reallocate charges among the 

project participants.  

The credit (negative number) and debit (positive number) amounts set forth in the table below 

will be reflected in future invoices to the members.   

 

12



California Community Power 
Resolution 22-03-02 

 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT AND REVIEW OF 2021 TREASURER’S REPORT 

 
 

WHEREAS, California Community Power (“CC Power”) was created by a Joint Powers 
Agreement (“JPA”) ; and 

 
WHEREAS, CC Power JPA Section 4.09 describes the non-delegable duty of the CC Power 

Board of Directors to approve the budget; and 
 
WHEREAS, CC Power JPA Section 4.09 provides that all expenditures must be made in 

accordance with the adopted budget; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Board of CC Power approved a contract with Maher Accountancy to provide 

accounting services to CC Power; and 
 
WHEREAS, Maher Accountancy produced a CC Power Treasure’s Report as of December 31, 

2021; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Treasurer’s Report is attached for consideration by the Board. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Directors of CC Power hereby 

acknowledges their receipt and review of the 2021 Treasurer’s Report attached hereto as Attachment A.  
 
PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of California Community Power this 16th day 

of March, 2022, by the following vote: 
 

  Aye No Abstain Absent 

Central Coast Community Energy Tom Habashi     

CleanPowerSF Barbara Hale     

East Bay Community Energy Nick Chaset     

Marin Clean Energy Dawn Weisz     

Peninsula Clean Energy Jan Pepper     

Redwood Coast Energy Authority Matthew Marshall     

San José Clean Energy Lori Mitchell     

Silicon Valley Clean Energy Girish Balachandran      

Sonoma Clean Power Authority Geof Syphers     

Valley Clean Energy Mitch Sears     

 
 

 
 
 
_________________________________                 _________________________________ 
 Chair       Attest by:  Secretary 
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California Community Power 

Treasurer's Report
As of December 31, 2021 

1

Attachment A to Resolution 22-03-02
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Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 112,917$         
Restricted cash 357,000           

Total current assets 469,917           

Current liabilities
Accounts payable 88,767             
Supplier deposits held 357,000           

Total current liabilities 445,767           

Unrestricted 24,150             
Total net position 24,150$           

NET POSITION

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY POWER
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

As of December 31, 2021

ASSETS

LIABILITIES

Attachment A to Resolution 22-03-02
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OPERATING REVENUES
      Total operating revenues 629,626$        

OPERATING EXPENSES
    Contract services 605,314          
    General and administration 1,135              
      Total operating expenses 606,449          
        Operating income (loss) 23,177            

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
    Investment income 973                 

CHANGE IN NET POSITION 24,150            
    Net position at beginning of period -                      
    Net position at end of period 24,150$          

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY POWER
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES

AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION
January 1, 2021 through December 31, 2021

Attachment A to Resolution 22-03-02
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 YTD Actual  YTD Budget 

 YTD Budget 
Variance 

(under) Over 

Variance 
(under) Over 

% 
OPERATING REVENUES
      Member Contributions 629,626$       629,626$       -$                   100.0%

OPERATING EXPENSES
General
    General Manager 39,000           39,000           -                     100.0%
    General Counsel 52,208           51,000           1,208             102.4%
    Support Functions 31,135           33,000           (1,865)            94.3%
       Total General 122,343         123,000         (657)               99.5%
Project - LDS
    General Manager 104,950         104,950         -                     100.0%
    BBSW Project Support 108,931         137,756         (28,825)          79.1%
    Negotiating Team 260,971         237,520         23,451           * 109.9%
    Project Support 9,254             26,400           (17,146)          35.1%
       Total Project LDS 484,106         506,626         (22,520)          95.6%

          Total Operating Expenses 606,449         629,626         (23,177)          96.3%

             Operating Income 23,177           -                 23,177           

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
    Investment income 973                -                     973                n/a

CHANGE IN NET POSITION 24,150$         -$               24,150$         

* Negotiating Team expense exceeded budget at the direction of GM pending Board approval of the 2022 budget

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY POWER
BUDGETARY COMPARISON REPORT

January 1, 2021 through December 31, 2021

Attachment A to Resolution 22-03-02
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Vendor Contract/Budget Spent Remaining

Adirondack Power Consulting 50,000 45,250           4,750              

Braun Blaising Smith Wynne (Project Development) 107,876                 98,599           9,277              

Braun Blaising Smith Wynne (General Counsel) 51,000 43,848           7,152              

Braun Blaising Smith Wynne (Interim GC Services ‐ Eng Ltr) 29,880 18,692           11,188            

Gridwell 127,520                 93,730           33,790            

Keyes & Fox 265,000                 167,241         97,759            

Maher 30,000 30,000           ‐

Pisenti & Brinker LLP 10,500 ‐                 10,500            

Power & Grid Symmetry (Tim Haines) 183,300                 98,700           84,600            

Silicon Valley Clean Energy 19,800 9,254             10,546            

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY POWER
CONTRACT SUMMARY

EXPENDITURES THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2021

Attachment A to Resolution 22-03-02
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California Community Power 
Resolution 22-03-03 

APPROVAL OF UPDATED 2022 BUDGET ALLOCATION ADJUSTMENTS 

WHEREAS, California Community Power (“CC Power”) was created by a Joint Powers 
Agreement (“JPA”) ; and 

WHEREAS, CC Power JPA Section 4.09 describes the non-delegable duty of the CC Power 
Board of Directors to approve the budget; and 

WHEREAS, CC Power JPA Section 4.09 provides that all expenditures must be made in 
accordance with the adopted budget; and 

WHEREAS, the CC Power Board approved a 2022 Budget and Budget Allocations at the 
December 15, 2021 meeting; and 

WHEREAS, certain cost allocations included in the 2022 Budget need to be amended to properly 
reflect CC Power Member participation in projects; and 

WHEREAS, an amended Budget reflecting adjustments to the budget allocations is attached for 
consideration and possible adoption by the Board; and 

WHEREAS, CC Power has committed through Board approved Project Participation Share 
Agreements to procure Insurance; and 

WHEREAS, the CC Power 2021 Budget has a surplus of $24,150; and 

WHEREAS, CC Power Staff recommends that the 2021 Budget surplus be used to cover the 
procurement of Insurance in compliance with the requirements of Project Participation Share 
Agreements. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Directors of CC Power hereby 

1) Approves the updated 2022 Budget Allocations consistent with the 2022 Budget Allocation
Amendment, attached hereto as Attachment A; and

2) Authorizes the General Manager to use the 2021 Budget surplus and execute the necessary
agreements to procure Insurance as outlined in the supporting materials to this Resolution; and

3) Delegates authority to the General Manager to retain the balance of the 2021 surplus, after the
procurement of Insurance, for future Board approved use.
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California Community Power 
Resolution 22-03-03 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of California Community Power this 16th day 
of March, 2022, by the following vote: 

Aye No Abstain Absent 

Central Coast Community Energy Tom Habashi 

CleanPowerSF Barbara Hale 

East Bay Community Energy Nick Chaset 

Marin Clean Energy Dawn Weisz 

Peninsula Clean Energy Jan Pepper 

Redwood Coast Energy Authority Matthew Marshall 

San José Clean Energy Lori Mitchell 

Silicon Valley Clean Energy Girish Balachandran 

Sonoma Clean Power Authority Geof Syphers 

Valley Clean Energy Mitch Sears 

_________________________________   _________________________________ 
Chair Attest by:  Secretary 
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Attachment A to Resolution 22-03-03 

 

 

 

Revised 2022 Budget - Proposed 
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Revised Cost Allocation - Proposed 

Original Cost Allocation 
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